
Planning Committee 
23 February 2021 
  

 

 

Time: 6.00 pm 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: This will be a ‘virtual meeting’ held remotely in accordance with 
section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations.  
 
Members of the press and public can view or listen to proceedings by clicking on 
the link provided on the agenda page on the Council’s website.  
 
Instructions for members of the Committee and Officers to join the meeting have 
been circulated separately. 
 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Jim Murray (Chair); Councillors Peter Diplock (Deputy-Chair) Jane Lamb, 
Robin Maxted, Md. Harun Miah, Colin Murdoch, Barry Taylor and Candy Vaughan 
 
Quorum: 2 
 

Published: Monday, 15 February 2021 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Welcome and Introductions   

 
2 Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members   

 
3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 

required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.   
 

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2021  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

5 Urgent items of business.   
 

 The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 
added to the agenda. 
 

6 1 Ridgelands Close.  ID: 200986  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

7 Ocklynge Chalk Pit.  ID: 200855  (Pages 15 - 28) 
 

8 Land at Friday Street Farm, Stone Cross.  ID: 190706  (Pages 29 - 34) 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Information for the public 
 
Accessibility: This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s 
website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 
Acrobat Reader. 
 
Public Participation: Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the 
relevant deadlines for registering to submit a speech on a matter which is listed on the 
agenda if applicable. Where speeches are normally allowed at a Committee, live public 
speaking has temporarily been suspended for remote meetings. However, it remains 
possible to submit speeches which will be read out to the Committee by an Officer. 
 

Information for Councillors 

Disclosure of interests: Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting.  

In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered 
(nor the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be 
reported to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the 
Monitoring Officer within 28 days. 

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
 
Other participation:  Please contact Democratic Services for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 

Democratic Services 

For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 

Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app. 
 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


 

 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held remotely on 26 January 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair). 
 

Councillors Robin Maxted, Md. Harun Miah, Amanda Morris, Colin Murdoch, Paul 
Metcalfe MBE, Barry Taylor and Candy Vaughan. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Leigh Palmer (Interim Head of Planning), Neil Collins (Specialist Advisor for Planning), 
Helen Monaghan (Lawyer, Planning), Emily Horne (Committee Officer) and Jennifer 
Norman, (Committee Officer). 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Councillor Alan Shuttleworth, Ward Member for Langney and Councillor Robert Smart, 
Ward Member for Meads. 
 
  
44 Welcome and Introductions 

 
The Chair introduced members of the Committee via roll call, and officers those 
present during the remote meeting. 
 

45 Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Peter Diplock and 
Jane Lamb. Councillor Amanda Morris declared that she was acting as 
substitute for Councillor Peter Diplock and Councillor Paul Metcalfe confirmed 
he was acting as substitute for Councillor Jane Lamb.  
 

46 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 
 
There were none. 
 

47 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2020 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2020 were submitted and 
approved as a correct record, and the Chair was authorised to sign them. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee 2 26 January 2021 

48 Urgent items of business. 
 
There were none. 
 

49 Hampden Retail Park, Marshall Road.  ID: 200909 
 
Planning permission the erection of a coffee shop with drive thru facility, 
replacement car parking and associated works – HAMPDEN PARK.         
 
This application was brought to the committee for determination as Eastbourne 
Borough Council was the applicant. 
 
The Committee was advised by way of an addendum report that revised 
drawings had been received showing an increase in 5 trees on the site and 
fewer car parking spaces. 
 
Councillor Murray proposed a motion to approve the application in line with the 
officers’ recommendation, the provision of additional trees referred to in the 
Addendum. This was seconded by Councillor Miah and was carried.   
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimous) that Planning permission be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and the revisions referred to in the Addendum.  
 

50 Land at Friday Street Farm, Stone Cross.  ID: 190706 
 
Outline planning application (Matter for approval: Access) for proposed new 
access from Pennine Way to serve development of Land at Friday Street Farm, 
for up to 250 residential dwellings (35% affordable), with associated car 
parking, together with the introduction of new access point from Pennine Way, 
and creation of a network of roads, footways, and cycleways throughout the 
site, and the provision of 1.6ha of public open space, further children's play 
areas, allotments, sustainable urban drainage systems, and landscape buffers 
on the site. Full proposal is being considered by Wealden District Council (Ref: 
WD/2020/1391/MAO) - LANGNEY   
 
The Committee was advised by way of an Addendum of the conflated report,  
one late representation,  four options to the recommendations, updates from 
Wealden District Council and East Sussex County Council, and further 
background information.   
 
Councillor Shuttleworth, Langney ward Member, addressed the Committee and 
spoke on behalf of residents.  He asked the Committee to refuse planning 
permission due to the impact of additional traffic without the necessary 
mitigation measures. 
 
The Chair, explained that the application was deferred at the Planning 
Committee meeting held on 24 November 2020 at the request of the Members 
to enable further discussion with Wealden District Council and East Sussex 
County Council (ESCC) to negotiate the S106 and 278 Agreements. In 
response, ESCC had advised that it did not hold the necessary funds to 

Page 4



Planning Committee 3 26 January 2021 

undertake the mitigation measures required pre-commencement of works.   
 
Councillor Murray proposed a motion to defer the application (Option 4 of the 
Addendum), for Officers to explore the full funding arrangements for the 
strategic highways works. This was seconded by Councillor Maxted and was 
carried.   
 
RESOLVED: (unanimous) That planning permission be deferred for 
consideration / determination of the application to explore the full funding 
arrangements for the strategic highway works. 
 

51 Planning Application Performance and Appeal Record for the year 2020 
 
Members noted the content of the report on the performance of determining 
planning applications and appeals. 
 
Councillor Smart, Meads Ward, addressed the committee on the appeal 
record, referring to viability studies and pressure of housing shortages.  
 

52 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the next meeting of the Planning Committee which is scheduled to 
commence at 6:00pm on Tuesday, 23 February 2021 in a virtual capacity, via 
Microsoft Teams, and in accordance with section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 
2020 and section 13 of the related regulations, be noted 
 

The meeting ended at 7.07 pm 

 
Councillor Jim Murray (Chair) 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Report to: Planning Committee 

Date: 23rd February 2021 

Application No: 200986 

Location: 1 Ridgelands Close, Eastbourne, BN20 8EP UG 
 

Proposal: Section 73a part retrospective application for 1.8 m close board 
fence  
 

Applicant : Mr Jonathan Mitchell  

Ward: Upperton 

Deadlines: Decision Due Date: 18th February 2021 
Neighbour Con. Expiry: 11th February 2021 
 

Recommendation: 

 

Approve with conditions 
 

Contact Officer: Name: Melanie Bucknell 
Post title: Caseworker - Planning 
E-mail: melanie.bucknell@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 415000 
 

 
Map Location: 
 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 Executive Summary 

1.1 The proposed scheme has reduced the height of the fence and, in doing so, 
overcome the reason for refusal of the previous scheme (200444) by way of 
softening the visual impact of the fence and providing consistency with 
surrounding boundary treatment.  

1
[...]
 Creates oppressive environment and impacts negatively on South 
Downs National Park. 

• Should be replaced with hedging. 

• Fence should be no higher than neighbouring properties (1.5 to 1.6 
metres). 

• Is not permitted development. 

• Does not provide privacy as no views were available into the site 
anyway. 

• Overbearing appearance is worsened it night due to light from 
streetlight being reflected. 

• Contrary to the proposed Environmental Bill. 

• Has resulted in loss of habitat. 

• There is a precedent as permission for a fence was denied for a 
house on the corner between Summerdown Road and Compton Drive 
and a hedge planted instead. 

 
7.2 Officer Response:  

7.3 Matters relating to impact upon visual, environmental, and residential 
amenity will be addressed in the main body of this report. With regards 
Secured by Design, guidance recommends 1.8-metre-high fencing on side 
and rear boundaries of properties, see para. 10.5 of the Secured By Design 
Guide for Homes 2019 which states ‘Vulnerable areas, such as exposed 
side and rear gardens, need more robust defensive barriers by using walls or 
fencing to a minimum height of 1.8m.’ Lower, permeable fencing is 
encouraged where surveillance would be required, such as to the front of a 
dwelling or on a street with no overlooking from other properties, which is not 
the case for Upland Road. 

7.4 Permitted Development rights (under Schedule 2, Part 2, Class A of The 
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 
Order 2015) cover works that can be carried out without the need to obtain 
planning permission. They do not prohibit development outside of the 

Page 10



thresholds set; they only require that planning permission be granted for any 
such works. 

7.5 It should be noted that some comments received refer to the impact of the 
existing fence. The proposed development would replace this fence. 

7.6 Eastbourne Society: A letter of objection has been submitted by the
[...]
 Pit, Eastbourne, East Sussex 

Proposal: Outline application with all matters reserved for siting of 18 
residential units 
 

Applicant : East Sussex College Group 

Ward: Ratton 

Deadlines: Decision Due Date: 6 January 2021 
Neighbour Con. Expiry: 16 January 2020 
 

Recommendation: 

 

Approve with conditions, subject to S106 Agreement 
 

Contact Officer: Name: Neil Collins 
Post title: Senior Specialist Advisor - Planning 
E-mail: neil.collins@eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 410000 

  

 
Map Location: 
 

 
  

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 Executive Summary 

1.1 This application is brought to the Planning Committee in line with the 
Scheme of Delegation as it proposes major development. 

1.2 The application site is owned by East Sussex College Group and its 
development is part of wider ambitions to improve the delivery of educational 
facilities within the borough.  

1.3 The application seeks Outline planning permission with all matters reserved 
and would result in the creation of 18 dwellings on the site, adding to two 
existing derelict houses, which would be refurbished and brought back into 
use, but which do not form part of this proposal. 

1.4 Details have been submitted in relation to the principle considerations for this 
application: The impact upon protected trees; and the impact upon the 
ecology of the site. 

1.5 Indicative drawings suggesting a possible layout and dwelling design have 
been submitted with the application, but all matters (including those covered 
by submitted details) would be reserved for later approval, including but not 
limited to: layout; design, landscaping; drainage; flood risk; tree 
removal/works; sustainability; ecology assessment/mitigation and affordable 
housing. 

1.6 At the time of writing, consultation response has not been received from the 
County Ecologist. Therefore, the recommendation to Committee is for one of 
the following options to be agreed. 

1.7 In the event that favourable comments are received from the County 
Ecologist prior to the Committee meeting, to determine the application in 
accordance with the recommendations, which would be reported to 
Committee in an Addendum Report. 

1.8 In the event that no comments are received from the County Ecologist prior 
to the Committee meeting, to provide delegated authority for officers to 
determine the application in accordance with the recommendations of the 
County Ecologist, following receipt. 

1.9 Members are advised that, given the principle nature of the outline proposal 
and the dependency of any resulting scheme upon the detailed Reserved 
Matters, that these would be brought back to the Committee as and when 
they are submitted. 

1.10 The application is recommended for approval subject to the detailed 
Reserved Matters. 

 Relevant Planning Policies 

2.1 National Planning Policy Framework 2019 

2. Achieving sustainable development 

3. Plan-making 

4. Decision-making 

5. Delivering a sufficient supply of homes 

Page 16



8. Promoting healthy and safe communities 

9. Promoting sustainable transport 

11. Making effective use of land 

12. Achieving well-designed places 

15. Conserving and enhancing the natural environment 

2.2 Eastbourne Core Strategy Local Plan 2006-2027 

B1: Spatial Development Strategy and Distribution 

B2: Creating Sustainable Neighbourhoods 

C1: Town Centre Neighbourhood Policy 

D1: Sustainable Development 

D5: Housing 

D7: Community Sport and Health 

D8: Sustainable Travel 

D9: Natural Environment 

D10: Historic Environment 

D10A: Design 

2.3 Eastbourne Core Strategy Local Plan 2001-2011  

UHT1: Design of New Development 

UHT4: Visual Amenity 

UHT6: Tree Planting 

UHT7: Landscaping 

HO1: Residential Development Within the Existing Built-up Area 

HO6: Infill Development 

H07: Redevelopment 

H09: Conversions and Change of Use 

HO20: Residential Amenity 

TR1: Locations for Major Development Proposals 

TR2: Travel Demands 

TR5: Contribut
[...]
The planning application qualifies for a local labour agreement as it 
meets the thresholds for a residential development as detailed on 
page 11 of the Employment and Training Supplementary Planning 
Document adopted November 2016. 

6.8.3 The proposed development will provide an opportunity for 
construction students to visit to learn about techniques associated 
with new builds and refurbishment and gain an understanding of 
building considerations relating to the topography of the site.  

Page 19



Additionally, the main contractor will be able to participate in extra-
curricular and careers initiatives at local primary and secondary 
educational establishments. 

6.8.4 Regeneration requests that should outline planning permission be 
granted for the site, it be subject to a local labour agreement. 

6.9 Specialist Advisor – Arboriculture 

6.9.1 The Specialist Advisor for Arboriculture has raised concerns that the 
proposed development would lead to additional tree loss in order to 
provide sufficient daylight within the dwellings and that this would 
impact upon the integrity of the woodland Tree Protection Order. 
Conditions have been recommended in the event of approval of the 
application to ensure that tree/loss and protection can be fully 
assessed as part of a detailed reserved matters scheme. 

 Neighbour Representations  

7.1 9 representations have been received regarding the application, which raise 
the following concerns: 

• Neighbour privacy/security 

• Impact upon wildlife 

• Access and parking 

• Construction related traffic 

• Building heights 

• Loss of privacy 

• Loss of trees / habitats. 

 Appraisal 

8.1 Principle of Development  

8.1.1 Para. 73 of the Revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
instructs that ‘Local planning authorities should identify and update 
annually a supply of specific deliverable sites sufficient to provide a 
minimum of five years’ worth of housing against their housing 
requirement set out in a
[...]


8.2.2 The County Ecologist has been consulted regarding the application 
in the absence of in-house ecology expertise. The Council is 
expecting a response to the consultation, which will appraise the 
submitted information. It is envisaged that the decision will follow the 
recommendations and/or objections of the County Ecologist and, as 
such, the recommendations for this application are dependent upon 
the receipt of comments, as outlined in the Executive Summary. 

8.2.3 It should be noted that this application seeks outline permission with 
all matters reserved. This would provide a significant degree of 
flexibility in the approach to any detailed scheme and potential 
ecological impacts. A detailed scheme would be the subject of 
further scrutiny and could respond to the recommendations of the 
County Ecologist and any further studies that are required to 
understand the full ecological value of the site and, in turn, the 
required mitigation measures. 

8.3 Loss of protected trees and landscaping 

8.3.1 Trees 

8.3.2 The proposal will have an impact upon existing trees, which form 
part of the woodland Tree Protection Order covering the site. The 
applicant has submitted an Arboriculture Assessment, which details 
a degree of tree removal. Whilst this degree of removal has been 
submitted, it may be subject to significant change taking account of 
any revisions to the scheme, including the building locations and 
associated landscaping works. All matters would be reserved for 
consideration when a comprehensive assessment can be made on a 
detailed scheme. This could include a lesser loss of trees, including 
in relation to the ecology of the site. 

Page 21



8.3.3 Taking into account that tree works are would not be approved as 
part of this application, it is not considered that refusal of this 
application on the loss of trees could be adequately justified. 

8.3.4 Landscaping 

8.3.5 Indicative plans show the potential layout of hard and soft 
land
[...]
 safeguard and enhance the character, amenity and biodiversity 
of the site. 

 Appeal 

11.1 Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to 
be followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, 
is considered to be written representations. 

 Background Papers 

12.1 None. 

 

Page 28



  

Report to: Planning Committee 

Date: 23rd February 2021 

Application No: 190706 

Location: Land at Friday Street Farm, Stone Cross, East Sussex 

Proposal: Outline application (Matter for approval: Access) for 
proposed new access from Pennine Way to serve 
development of Land at Friday Street Farm, for up to 250 
residential dwellings (35% affordable), with associated car 
parking, together with the introduction of new access point 
from Pennine Way, and creation of a network of roads, 
footways, and cycleways throughout the site; and the 
provision of 1.6ha of public open space, further children's 
play areas, allotments, sustainable urban drainage 
systems, and landscape buffers on the site.  
 
Full proposal is being considered by Wealden District 
Council (Ref: WD/2020/1391/MAO)  
  

Applicant: Wates Developments Limited 

Ward: Langney 

Deadlines: 

 

Recommendatio
n: 

Decision Due Date: 9th December 2019 
Neighbour Con. Expiry: 29th November 2019 
 
Grant outline planning permission subject to legal 
agreement covering the following issues and subject to 
the conditions listed below in the report:- 
 
Heads of terms for the S106 Legal Agreement  
 
1.1 Pennine Way Access, vision splays and other road 

safety mitigation to Pennine Way including traffic 
calming measures (as outlined and agreed by East 
Sussex County Council shall be implemented prior to 
the commencement of any development of the site. 
 

1.2 Strategic Road EBC to be satisfied that these 
improvements are to be funded by either WDC CIL 
or the applicant and or financed by Government and 
to be completed in a reasonable timeframe. 

 
1.3 E
[...]
rom CIL & S106 receipts to cover the works 
required by ESCC for Golden Jubilee roundabout/Dittons Road. 

1.7 Given the above changes and new information it is considered that this 
application should now be supported and is recommended for approval. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 The recommendation is to grant planning permission subject to legal 
agreement covering the following issues and subject to the conditions listed 
below:- 

• Pennine Way Access, vision splays and other road safety mitigation to 
Pennine Way including traffic calming measures (as outlined and agreed 
by East Sussex County Council shall be implemented prior to the 
commencement of any development of the site. 
 

• Strategic Road EBC to be satisfied that these improvements are to be 
funded by either WDC CIL or the applicant and or financed by 
Government and to be completed in a reasonable timeframe. 
 

• Enforcement WDC & EBC to share enforcement responsibilities in the 
event of one of the milestones not being met 
 

• Signatory EBC to be a signatory to the S106 in order to allow for the 
enforcement powers described above. 
 

• Public Transport Initiatives payments to be made to cover the provisions 
of new bus stops, real time bus information and to increase the 
frequency of the buses, travel plan and travel passes. 

3. Recommended Conditions 

3.1 Time Limit - The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before 
the expiration of three years from the date of this permission or two years 
from the approval of the last of the reserved matters as defined in condition 2 
below, whichever is the later. 

 

Page 31



 Reason: To ensure that the Local Planning Authority retains the right to 
review unimplemented permissions and to comply with Section 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
3.2 Reserved Matters - 

a) Details of the reserved matters set out below (“the reserved matters”) 
shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval within three 
years 
[...]
pment shall take place on Sundays or 
Bank Holidays unless previously agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 Reason: In the interest of maintaining the amenities of nearby 
residents/occupiers and in the interest of maintaining the character of the 
wider area. 

 

Page 33



3.9 Retained Trees - All existing trees shall be retained, unless shown on the 
approved drawings as being removed.  All trees on and immediately 
adjoining the site shall be protected from damage because of works on the 
site, to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.  This should be in 
accordance with its Supplementary Planning Guidance and relevant British 
Standards (BS 5837:2012) for the duration of the works on site.  If trees 
become damaged or otherwise defective within five years following the 
contractual practical completion of the development, the Local Planning 
Authority shall be notified as soon as reasonably practicable and remedial 
action agreed and implemented.  In the event that any tree dies or is 
removed without the prior consent of the Local Planning Authority, it shall be 
replaced as soon as is reasonably practicable and, in any case, by not later 
than the end of the first available planting season, with trees of such size, 
species and in such number and positions as may be agreed with the 
Authority. 

 Reason: To ensure the continuity of amenity afforded by existing trees. 
 
3.10. Works within root spread - The soil levels within the root spread of 

trees/hedgerows to be retained shall not be raised or lowered. 

 Reason:  To avoid damage to health of existing trees and hedgerows. 

 

Page 34


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2021
	Minutes

	6 1 Ridgelands Close.  ID: 200986
	7 Ocklynge Chalk Pit.  ID: 200855
	8 Land at Friday Street Farm, Stone Cross.  ID: 190706



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held remotely on 23 February 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair). 
 

Councillors Peter Diplock (Deputy-Chair), Robin Maxted, Md. Harun Miah, 
Colin Murdoch, Barry Taylor and Candy Vaughan. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Leigh Palmer (Head of Planning First), Neil Collins (Senior Specialist Advisor for 
Planning), Helen Monaghan (Lawyer for Planning), Emily Horne (Committee Officer) 
and Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer). 
 
Also in attendance: 
 

Councillor Alan Shuttleworth, Ward Member for Langney. 
 
53 Welcome and Introductions 

 
The Chair introduced members of the Committee via roll call, and officers those 
present during the remote meeting. 
 

54 Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Jane Lamb. 
Councillor Paul Metcalfe confirmed he was acting as substitute for Councillor 
Jane Lamb.  
 

55 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 
 
Councillor Peter Diplock declared a personal interest in item 8 on the agenda - 
Land at Friday Street Farm, Stone Cross, as he had a relative who lived on 
Friday Street. 
 

56 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2021 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2021 were submitted and 
approved as a correct record, and the Chair was authorised to sign them. 
 

57 Urgent items of business. 
 
There were none. 
 



Planning Committee 2 23 February 2021 

58 1 Ridgelands Close.  ID: 200986 
 
Planning application for the erection of 1.8m high close board fence – 
UPPERTON.  
 
The Committee was advised that there had been an error in the description of 
the application, this was corrected to read ‘erection of 1.8m high close boarded 
fence’. 
 
A written representation against the proposal was read aloud by the by the 
Head of Planning First on behalf of Mr Enefer, objector.  The speech raised a 
number of concerns regarding the height, scale, style, stability, intrusion of the 
fence and the loss of trees and shrubs. 
 
A written representation in support of the proposal was read aloud by the Head 
of Planning First on behalf of Mr and Mrs Mitchell, applicants.  The speech was 
in support of their application for a consistent level of fencing around the 
property and the proposed conditions for a planting scheme.  
 
Members discussed alternative methods in which the fence could sit more 
sympathetically in its surroundings and agreed that officers speak with the 
parties involved to negotiate an agreeable solution. 
 
Councillor Maxted proposed a motion to approve the application in line with the 
officers’ recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Diplock and was 
carried.   
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimous) that Planning permission be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 

59 Ocklynge Chalk Pit.  ID: 200855 
 

Outline application with all matters reserved for siting of 18 residential units 
– RATTON. 
 
The Committee was advised by way of an addendum report that the 
consultation response from the County Ecologist would be reported at the 
meeting and of an amendment to Condition 10.9 - Arboriculture. 
 
The Senior Specialist Advisor – Planning, informed the Committee that the 
comments of the County Ecologist had been received prior to the meeting, 
which raised no objection subject to an ecological impact assessment and 
reserved matters.  Consequently, the application was recommended for 
approval rather than for delegated authority for officers to determine the 
application following receipt of the recommendations of the County Ecologist. 
 
A written representation against the proposal was read aloud by the by the 
Head of Planning First on behalf of Mrs S and Miss M Verrall, objectors.  The 
speech highlighted concerns about the destruction of biodiversity, health and 
safety risks, and the dangers of the concealed entrance to the site. 



Planning Committee 3 23 February 2021 

 
In discussing the application, Members raised concerns regarding the loss of 
trees, ground stability, flooding, sunlight, wildlife, site entrance and requested 
sight of the County Ecologist’s report.   
 
The Senior Specialist Advisor – Planning, explained that this was an outline 
application with all matters reserved. The principal considerations were ecology 
and trees. Details of the dwellings, flood measures and other impacts would be 
determined at the reserved matters stage.  Structural stability details would be 
determined by Building Control.  
 
Councillor Murdoch recommended a site visit take place for members to view 
the site to decide if in principle it could accommodate 18 houses.   
 
Councillor Taylor proposed a motion to refuse the application for the following 
reason:  “The Council are not satisfied that the proposal can be accommodated 
at the site without causing material harm to the interest of ecological and 
arboricultural importance and in addition given the existing topography it is likely 
to result in an inhospitable living environment for the occupiers of any residential 
unit”. This was seconded by Councillor Metcalfe.   Councillor Taylor requested 
that there be a named vote and this was approved. The motion was lost by 3 
votes for (Councillors Metcalfe, Murdoch and Taylor) and 5 votes against 
refusal (Councillors Diplock, Maxted, Miah, Vaughan and Murray). 
 
Councillor Diplock proposed a motion to defer the application for the committee 
members to undertake a site visit in accordance with Covid-19 rules. This was 
seconded by Councillor Miah and was carried. Councillor Taylor requested that 
his vote against the motion to be recorded.   
 
RESOLVED: (by 7 votes for and 1 vote against (Councillor Taylor) that 
Outline planning permission be deferred, for members to undertake a site visit, 
in accordance with Covid-19 rules.   
 

60 Land at Friday Street Farm, Stone Cross.  ID: 190706 
 
Outline planning application (Matter for approval: Access) for proposed new 
access from Pennine Way to serve development of Land at Friday Street Farm, 
for up to 250 residential dwellings (35% affordable), with associated car 
parking, together with the introduction of new access point from Pennine Way, 
and creation of a network of roads, footways, and cycleways throughout the 
site, and the provision of 1.6ha of public open space, further children's play 
areas, allotments, sustainable urban drainage systems, and landscape buffers 
on the site. Full proposal is being considered by Wealden District Council (Ref: 
WD/2020/1391/MAO) – LANGNEY. 
 
The Committee was advised by way of an Addendum of supplementary 
comments from East Sussex County Council - Highways. 
 
The Head of Planning First explained that the application was deferred at the 
Planning Committee meeting held on 26 January 2021 at the request of the 



Planning Committee 4 23 February 2021 

members to explore the full funding arrangements for the strategic highways 
works which were required by East Sussex County Council (ESCC) Highways 
prior to commencement of the wider works at the site. He confirmed, as 
detailed in his report, that assurances had been received on the funding 
arrangements and any approval would be subject to a S106 Legal Agreement 
and the conditions listed in the report. 
 
Councillor Shuttleworth, Langney ward Member, addressed the Committee.  
He asked the Committee to refuse planning permission on the grounds that the 
additional traffic would cause an unacceptable severe congestion impact 
without the necessary mitigation measures, which were not guaranteed. 
 
Members were of a mixed opinion, raising concerns regarding access, traffic 
congestion, speed of traffic on Friday Street and the imposition of the 
application.  Members noted that their request had been met for the mitigation 
measures to Pennine Way be resolved pre-commencement of the works. 
 
Councillor Murray proposed a motion to approve the application in line with the 
officers’ recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Diplock and was 
carried.   
 
RESOLVED: (by 5 votes to 2 against and 1 abstention) that Planning 
permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 

61 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the next meeting of the Planning Committee which is scheduled to 
commence at 6:00pm on Tuesday, 23 March 2021 in a virtual capacity, via 
Microsoft Teams, and in accordance with section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 
2020 and section 13 of the related regulations, be noted. 
 

The meeting ended at 7.54 pm 

 
Councillor Jim Murray (Chair) 


